
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS ON THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 

2018

PRESENT
County Councillor D E Davies (Chair)

County Councillors MC Alexander, M Barnes, B Baynham, G Breeze, J Charlton, 
L V Corfield, K W Curry, A W Davies, B Davies, P Davies, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, 
E Durrant, D O Evans, J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, L George, J Gibson-Watt, M R Harris, 
S M Hayes, A Jenner, E A Jones, D R Jones, E Jones, G Jones, J R Jones, 
E M Jones, M J Jones, D Jones-Poston, F H Jump, K Laurie-Parry, H Lewis, K Lewis, 
MC Mackenzie, I McIntosh, S McNicholas, DW Meredith, C Mills, G Morgan, 
JG Morris, N Morrison, R Powell, D R Price, GD Price, G Pugh, J Pugh, G W Ratcliffe, 
L Roberts, K M Roberts-Jones, E Roderick, D Rowlands, D Selby, K S Silk, 
D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, E Vaughan, M Weale, A Williams, 
G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams, J M Williams, R Williams and S L Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors H Hulme, S Lewis, 
WD Powell, P C Pritchard, P Roberts and J Wilkinson

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillors Dai Davies, Gareth Morgan and Timothy Van-Rees declared 
personal and prejudicial interests in agenda item 9 Pay Policy Statement as 
relatives or friends of Council staff. 

The Monitoring Officer explained that Wales Audit Office advice was that all 
officers should leave the Chamber while this item was considered but he asked 
for dispensation for the Professional Lead – Employment Services, the IT 
Support Officer and the translator to remain to assist with the running of the 
meeting. It was moved by County Councillor David Jones and seconded by 
County Councillor Michael Jones and 

RESOLVED to give dispensation for the Professional Lead – 
Employment Services, the IT Support Officer and the 
translator to remain for item 9 to assist with the running of the 
meeting. 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair congratulated Newbridge-on-Wye Post Office winner in the post office 
section of the Countryside Alliance Awards, and the Wheelwright Arms at 
Erwood which was highly commended in pub section.

Sarah Titcombe from the WLGA presented the Wales Charter for Member 
Support and Development recognising the excellent support provided to 
members.



4. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader thanked staff, members, contractors, volunteers and the emergency 
services who had worked during the adverse weather to ensure that roads were 
cleared and vital services delivered. She noted that most of the new schools in 
the Gwernyfed were open for business and that the new school in Clyro would be 
opening shortly. She advised that the Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for 
Health and Social Services, Vaughan Gething AM and Minister for Children and 
Social Care, Huw Irranca-Davies AM would be visiting in the afternoon to discuss 
the parliamentary review of health and social care in Wales. She also noted the 
launch of the Mid Wales Freight Strategy and she closed by thanking all those 
involved in the very successful Careers Festival held  at the Royal Welsh 
Showground.

5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BRIEFING 

The Acting Chief Executive also acknowledged the efforts of everyone who had 
worked to ensure that services were provided during the previous week’s heavy 
snow. He advised that progress continued to be made on Children’s Services 
and that the new Improvement Board chaired by Jack Straw would report to the  
Leader and would be providing support and assurance to the Cabinet. He also 
referred to the Careers Festival which was now the largest in the UK. Finally he 
announced that Alison Bulman had been appointed as Director of Social 
Services and that she would be taking up post before the end of April.

6. COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 

Council considered the Council Tax resolution for 2018/19 in accordance with
the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. As agreed at
Council on 23rd February 2017, the report contained a 5% increase in Council 
Tax for the financial year 2018-19.

1. That at a meeting of the Cabinet on the 21st  November 2017, the Council 
calculated the following amounts for the year 2018/2019 in accordance 
with Regulations made under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.

(a) Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 1995, as amended, as its Council Tax Base for the 
year 2018/2019.

(b) Part of the Council's area community of:

Community of:

Community Tax Base 
2018-19



Abbeycwmhir 126.06
Aberedw 136.08
Aberhafesp 219.69
Abermule with Llandyssil 736.62
Banwy 324.42
Bausley with Criggion 362.70
Beguildy 381.35
Berriew 755.27
Betws Cedewain 222.87
Brecon 3463.81
Bronllys 433.43
Builth Wells 1061.56
Cadfarch 451.88
Caersws 698.94
Carno 349.22
Carreghofa 314.42
Castle Caereinion 297.15
Churchstoke 838.59
Cilmery 233.09
Clyro 413.30
Cray 135.79
Crickhowell 1110.45
Cwmdu and District 556.91
Disserth & Trecoed 552.64
Duhonw 155.42
Dwyrhiw 274.64
Erwood 254.70
Felinfach 382.64
Forden 768.16
Gladestry 224.55
Glantwymyn 655.30
Glasbury 561.67
Glascwm 262.93
Glyn Tarrell 302.11
Guilsfield 860.11
Gwernyfed 487.18
Hay-on-Wye 871.12
Honddu Isaf 223.07
Kerry 944.81
Knighton 1313.67
Llanafanfawr 242.70
Llanbadarn Fawr 338.40
Llanbadarn Fynydd 144.70
Llanbister 195.59
Llanbrynmair 497.70
Llanddew 119.62
Llanddewi Ystradenny 148.97



Llandinam 443.25
Llandrindod Wells 2363.91
Llandrinio & Arddleen 713.52
Llandysilio 543.31
Llanelwedd 193.81
Llanerfyl 215.23
LLanfair Caereinion 793.16
Llanfechain 273.64
Llanfihangel 273.25
Llanfihangel Rhydithon 122.60
Llanfrynach 326.91
Llanfyllin 692.89
Llangammarch 267.20
Llangattock 559.78
Llangedwyn 201.25
Llangorse 556.91
Llangunllo 207.30
Llangurig 387.90
Llangynidr 592.91
Llangyniew 308.47
Llangynog 195.29
Llanidloes 1183.55
Llanidloes Without 314.61
Llanigon 274.44
Llanrhaeadr Ym 
Mochnant 598.08
Llansantffraid 714.12
Llansilin 347.63
Llanwddyn 123.48
Llanwrthwl 109.40
Llanwrtyd Wells 389.59
Llanyre 585.28
Llywel 254.50
Machynlleth 868.64
Maescar 469.50
Manafon 179.22
Meifod 698.55
Merthyr Cynog 142.13
Mochdre with Penstrowed 253.51
Montgomery 715.90
Nantmel 348.13
New Radnor 231.79
Newtown & 
Llanllwchaiarn 4314.04
Old Radnor 397.53
Painscastle 294.48
Pen Y Bont Fawr 254.30
Penybont & Llandegley 205.01



Presteigne & Norton 1281.93
Rhayader 906.73
St Harmon 312.72
Talgarth 731.37
Talybont-on-Usk 390.29
Tawe Uchaf 572.58
Trallong 195.79
Trefeglwys 457.92
Treflys 225.55
Tregynon 389.10
Trewern 655.60
Vale of Grwyney 491.03
Welshpool 2634.58
Whitton 209.28
Yscir 261.35
Ystradfelte 255.39
Ystradgynlais 2891.74

61,768:85

                                                      
              being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with 
              the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year
              2018/2019 for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or   
              More special items relate. Appendix One confirms the 2018/19  
              precept and band D charge for each Town and Community Council. 

2. THE CALCULATION

2.1. THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2018/2019 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992:

       
a) £443,211,841  being the aggregate of the amounts

                      which the Council estimates for the items  
           set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (e) of the Act

b)  £192,376,996              being the aggregate of the amounts which
the Council estimates for the items set 
out in Section 32 (3) (a) to (c) of the Act

c)  £250,834,845                 being the amount by which the aggregate
at 2.1(a) above exceeds the aggregate at

  2.1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 32 (4) of the
Act, as its budget requirement for the year

d)  £173,870,422    being the aggregate of the sums which the
Council estimates will be payable for the year



into its General Fund in respect of re-
distributed Non Domestic Rates, Revenue       

                                                      Support Grant, special grant or additional   
                                                      Grant.                                                                                                                
                                                     

e)  £1,246.01                 being the amount at 2.1(c) above less the
amount at 2.1(d) above, all divided by the
amount at 1.3(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 33
(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year

f)  £3,509,264                    being the aggregate amount of all special 
items referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act

g) £1,189.20 being the amount at 2.1(e) above less the
result given by dividing the amount at
2.1(f) above by the amount at 1.3(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 34 (2) of the Act, as the basic

           amount of its Council Tax for the year for  
                                                      dwellings in those parts of its area to which

 no special item relates.    

h)



BRECKNOCK

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Brecon £1,296.55
Bronllys £1,216.89
Builth Wells £1,275.49
Cilmery £1,205.87
Cray £1,226.02
Crickhowell £1,231.39
Duhonw £1,197.89
Erwood £1,208.83
Felinfach £1,211.41
Glyn Tarrell £1,220.65
Gwernyfed £1,207.67
Hay-on-Wye £1,236.73
Honddu Isaf £1,193.20
Llanafan Fawr £1,199.50
Llanddew £1,210.10
Cwmdu and District £1,208.95
Llanfrynach £1,224.72
Llangammarch £1,225.88
Llangattock £1,223.74
Llangorse £1,211.65
Llangynidr £1,213.75
Llanigon £1,207.42
Llanwrthwl £1,216.62
Llanwrtyd Wells £1,236.69
Llywel £1,224.56
Maescar £1,221.15
Merthyr Cynog £1,222.62
Talgarth £1,263.03
Talybont-on-Usk £1,231.28
Tawe Uchaf £1,232.86
Trallong £1,200.95
Treflys £1,206.05
Vale of Grwyney £1,204.47
Yscir £1,201.20
Ystradfellte £1,226.40
Ystradgynlais £1,277.73



MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Aberhafesp £1,213.55
Banwy £1,215.86
Bausley with Criggion £1,213.20
Berriew £1,201.78
Betws Cedewain £1,217.99
Cadfarch £1,209.78
Caersws £1,229.69
Carno £1,229.01
Carreghofa £1,224.87
Castle Caereinion £1,222.53
Churchstoke £1,214.96
Dwyrhiw £1,204.49
Forden £1,226.57
Glantwymyn £1,208.28
Guilsfield £1,205.59
Kerry £1,217.70
Llanbrynmair £1,215.72
Llandinam £1,220.90
Llandrinio and Arddleen £1,211.85
Llandysilio £1,218.95
Abermule with Llandyssil £1,238.07
Llanerfyl £1,210.57
LLanfair Caereinion £1,239.63
Llanfechain £1,225.74
Llanfihangel £1,231.29
Llanfyllin £1,228.89
Llangedwyn £1,204.11
Llangurig £1,199.77
Llangyniew £1,212.62
Llangynog £1,225.04
Llanidloes £1,300.66
Llanidloes Without £1,216.22
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £1,207.59
Llansantffraid £1,215.11
Llansilin £1,196.39
Llanwddyn £1,249.94
Machynlleth £1,359.01
Manafon £1,231.05
Meifod £1,209.96
Mochdre with Penstrowed £1,215.63
Montgomery £1,229.40
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £1,338.82
Pen Y Bont Fawr £1,229.70
Trefeglwys £1,199.68
Tregynon £1,228.05
Trewern £1,217.81
Welshpool £1,346.72



RADNORSHIRE

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Abbeycwmhir £1,216.66
Aberedw £1,192.14
Beguildy £1,213.20
Clyro £1,200.49
Disserth & Trecoed £1,210.16
Gladestry £1,202.56
Glasbury £1,206.94
Glascwm £1,205.86
Knighton £1,242.49
Llanbadarn Fawr £1,208.41
Llanbadarn Fynydd £1,217.20
Llanbister £1,211.18
Llanddewi Ystradenny £1,198.60
Llandrindod Wells £1,256.48
Llanelwedd £1,202.10
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £1,214.89
Llangunllo £1,203.67
Llanyre £1,209.20
Nantmel £1,215.08
New Radnor £1,217.93
Old Radnor £1,209.30
Painscastle £1,194.97
Penybont & Llandegley £1,214.42
Presteigne & Norton £1,242.25
Rhayader £1,231.66
St Harmon £1,221.16
Whitton £1,200.20

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.1(g) above the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of 
the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount 
at 1.3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 
(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate

(i) Part of the Council's area



BRECKNOCK

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Brecon £864.37 £1,008.43 £1,152.49 £1,296.55 £1,584.67 £1,872.79 £2,160.92 £2,593.10 £3,025.28
Bronllys £811.26 £946.47 £1,081.68 £1,216.89 £1,487.31 £1,757.73 £2,028.15 £2,433.78 £2,839.41
Builth Wells £850.33 £992.05 £1,133.77 £1,275.49 £1,558.93 £1,842.37 £2,125.82 £2,550.98 £2,976.14
Cilmery £803.91 £937.90 £1,071.88 £1,205.87 £1,473.84 £1,741.81 £2,009.78 £2,411.74 £2,813.70
Cray £817.35 £953.57 £1,089.80 £1,226.02 £1,498.47 £1,770.92 £2,043.37 £2,452.04 £2,860.71
Crickhowell £820.93 £957.75 £1,094.57 £1,231.39 £1,505.03 £1,778.67 £2,052.32 £2,462.78 £2,873.24
Duhonw £798.59 £931.69 £1,064.79 £1,197.89 £1,464.09 £1,730.29 £1,996.48 £2,395.78 £2,795.08
Erwood £805.89 £940.20 £1,074.52 £1,208.83 £1,477.46 £1,746.09 £2,014.72 £2,417.66 £2,820.60
Felinfach £807.61 £942.21 £1,076.81 £1,211.41 £1,480.61 £1,749.81 £2,019.02 £2,422.82 £2,826.62
Glyn Tarrell £813.77 £949.39 £1,085.02 £1,220.65 £1,491.91 £1,763.16 £2,034.42 £2,441.30 £2,848.18
Gwernyfed £805.11 £939.30 £1,073.48 £1,207.67 £1,476.04 £1,744.41 £2,012.78 £2,415.34 £2,817.90
Hay-on-Wye £824.49 £961.90 £1,099.32 £1,236.73 £1,511.56 £1,786.39 £2,061.22 £2,473.46 £2,885.70
Honddu Isaf £795.47 £928.04 £1,060.62 £1,193.20 £1,458.36 £1,723.51 £1,988.67 £2,386.40 £2,784.13
Llanafanfawr £799.67 £932.94 £1,066.22 £1,199.50 £1,466.06 £1,732.61 £1,999.17 £2,399.00 £2,798.83
Llanddew £806.73 £941.19 £1,075.64 £1,210.10 £1,479.01 £1,747.92 £2,016.83 £2,420.20 £2,823.57
Cwmdu and District £805.97 £940.29 £1,074.62 £1,208.95 £1,477.61 £1,746.26 £2,014.92 £2,417.90 £2,820.88
Llanfrynach £816.48 £952.56 £1,088.64 £1,224.72 £1,496.88 £1,769.04 £2,041.20 £2,449.44 £2,857.68
Llangammarch £817.25 £953.46 £1,089.67 £1,225.88 £1,498.30 £1,770.72 £2,043.13 £2,451.76 £2,860.39
Llangattock £815.83 £951.80 £1,087.77 £1,223.74 £1,495.68 £1,767.62 £2,039.57 £2,447.48 £2,855.39
Llangorse £807.77 £942.39 £1,077.02 £1,211.65 £1,480.91 £1,750.16 £2,019.42 £2,423.30 £2,827.18
Llangynidr £809.17 £944.03 £1,078.89 £1,213.75 £1,483.47 £1,753.19 £2,022.92 £2,427.50 £2,832.08
Llanigon £804.95 £939.10 £1,073.26 £1,207.42 £1,475.74 £1,744.05 £2,012.37 £2,414.84 £2,817.31
Llanwrthwl £811.08 £946.26 £1,081.44 £1,216.62 £1,486.98 £1,757.34 £2,027.70 £2,433.24 £2,838.78
Llanwrtyd Wells £824.46 £961.87 £1,099.28 £1,236.69 £1,511.51 £1,786.33 £2,061.15 £2,473.38 £2,885.61
Llywel £816.37 £952.44 £1,088.50 £1,224.56 £1,496.68 £1,768.81 £2,040.93 £2,449.12 £2,857.31
Maescar £814.10 £949.78 £1,085.47 £1,221.15 £1,492.52 £1,763.88 £2,035.25 £2,442.30 £2,849.35
Merthyr Cynog £815.08 £950.93 £1,086.77 £1,222.62 £1,494.31 £1,766.01 £2,037.70 £2,445.24 £2,852.78
Talgarth £842.02 £982.36 £1,122.69 £1,263.03 £1,543.70 £1,824.38 £2,105.05 £2,526.06 £2,947.07
Talybont-on-Usk £820.85 £957.66 £1,094.47 £1,231.28 £1,504.90 £1,778.52 £2,052.13 £2,462.56 £2,872.99
Tawe Uchaf £821.91 £958.89 £1,095.88 £1,232.86 £1,506.83 £1,780.80 £2,054.77 £2,465.72 £2,876.67
Trallong £800.63 £934.07 £1,067.51 £1,200.95 £1,467.83 £1,734.71 £2,001.58 £2,401.90 £2,802.22
Treflys £804.03 £938.04 £1,072.04 £1,206.05 £1,474.06 £1,742.07 £2,010.08 £2,412.10 £2,814.12
Vale of Grwyney £802.98 £936.81 £1,070.64 £1,204.47 £1,472.13 £1,739.79 £2,007.45 £2,408.94 £2,810.43
Yscir £800.80 £934.27 £1,067.73 £1,201.20 £1,468.13 £1,735.07 £2,002.00 £2,402.40 £2,802.80
Ystradfellte £817.60 £953.87 £1,090.13 £1,226.40 £1,498.93 £1,771.47 £2,044.00 £2,452.80 £2,861.60
Ystradgynlais £851.82 £993.79 £1,135.76 £1,277.73 £1,561.67 £1,845.61 £2,129.55 £2,555.46 £2,981.37



MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Aberhafesp £809.03 £943.87 £1,078.71 £1,213.55 £1,483.23 £1,752.91 £2,022.58 £2,427.10 £2,831.62
Banwy £810.57 £945.67 £1,080.76 £1,215.86 £1,486.05 £1,756.24 £2,026.43 £2,431.72 £2,837.01
Bausley with Criggion £808.80 £943.60 £1,078.40 £1,213.20 £1,482.80 £1,752.40 £2,022.00 £2,426.40 £2,830.80
Berriew £801.19 £934.72 £1,068.25 £1,201.78 £1,468.84 £1,735.90 £2,002.97 £2,403.56 £2,804.15
Betws Cedewain £811.99 £947.33 £1,082.66 £1,217.99 £1,488.65 £1,759.32 £2,029.98 £2,435.98 £2,841.98
Cadfarch £806.52 £940.94 £1,075.36 £1,209.78 £1,478.62 £1,747.46 £2,016.30 £2,419.56 £2,822.82
Caersws £819.79 £956.43 £1,093.06 £1,229.69 £1,502.95 £1,776.22 £2,049.48 £2,459.38 £2,869.28
Carno £819.34 £955.90 £1,092.45 £1,229.01 £1,502.12 £1,775.24 £2,048.35 £2,458.02 £2,867.69
Carreghofa £816.58 £952.68 £1,088.77 £1,224.87 £1,497.06 £1,769.26 £2,041.45 £2,449.74 £2,858.03
Castle Caereinion £815.02 £950.86 £1,086.69 £1,222.53 £1,494.20 £1,765.88 £2,037.55 £2,445.06 £2,852.57
Churchstoke £809.97 £944.97 £1,079.96 £1,214.96 £1,484.95 £1,754.94 £2,024.93 £2,429.92 £2,834.91
Dwyrhiw £802.99 £936.83 £1,070.66 £1,204.49 £1,472.15 £1,739.82 £2,007.48 £2,408.98 £2,810.48
Forden £817.71 £954.00 £1,090.28 £1,226.57 £1,499.14 £1,771.71 £2,044.28 £2,453.14 £2,862.00
Glantwymyn £805.52 £939.77 £1,074.03 £1,208.28 £1,476.79 £1,745.29 £2,013.80 £2,416.56 £2,819.32
Guilsfield £803.73 £937.68 £1,071.64 £1,205.59 £1,473.50 £1,741.41 £2,009.32 £2,411.18 £2,813.04
Kerry £811.80 £947.10 £1,082.40 £1,217.70 £1,488.30 £1,758.90 £2,029.50 £2,435.40 £2,841.30
Llanbrynmair £810.48 £945.56 £1,080.64 £1,215.72 £1,485.88 £1,756.04 £2,026.20 £2,431.44 £2,836.68
Llandinam £813.93 £949.59 £1,085.24 £1,220.90 £1,492.21 £1,763.52 £2,034.83 £2,441.80 £2,848.77
Llandrinio and Arddleen £807.90 £942.55 £1,077.20 £1,211.85 £1,481.15 £1,750.45 £2,019.75 £2,423.70 £2,827.65
Llandysilio £812.63 £948.07 £1,083.51 £1,218.95 £1,489.83 £1,760.71 £2,031.58 £2,437.90 £2,844.22
Abermule with Llandyssil £825.38 £962.94 £1,100.51 £1,238.07 £1,513.20 £1,788.32 £2,063.45 £2,476.14 £2,888.83
Llanerfyl £807.05 £941.55 £1,076.06 £1,210.57 £1,479.59 £1,748.60 £2,017.62 £2,421.14 £2,824.66
LLanfair Caereinion £826.42 £964.16 £1,101.89 £1,239.63 £1,515.10 £1,790.58 £2,066.05 £2,479.26 £2,892.47
Llanfechain £817.16 £953.35 £1,089.55 £1,225.74 £1,498.13 £1,770.51 £2,042.90 £2,451.48 £2,860.06
Llanfihangel £820.86 £957.67 £1,094.48 £1,231.29 £1,504.91 £1,778.53 £2,052.15 £2,462.58 £2,873.01
Llanfyllin £819.26 £955.80 £1,092.35 £1,228.89 £1,501.98 £1,775.06 £2,048.15 £2,457.78 £2,867.41
Llangedwyn £802.74 £936.53 £1,070.32 £1,204.11 £1,471.69 £1,739.27 £2,006.85 £2,408.22 £2,809.59
Llangurig £799.85 £933.15 £1,066.46 £1,199.77 £1,466.39 £1,733.00 £1,999.62 £2,399.54 £2,799.46
Llangyniew £808.41 £943.15 £1,077.88 £1,212.62 £1,482.09 £1,751.56 £2,021.03 £2,425.24 £2,829.45
Llangynog £816.69 £952.81 £1,088.92 £1,225.04 £1,497.27 £1,769.50 £2,041.73 £2,450.08 £2,858.43
Llanidloes £867.11 £1,011.62 £1,156.14 £1,300.66 £1,589.70 £1,878.73 £2,167.77 £2,601.32 £3,034.87
Llanidloes Without £810.81 £945.95 £1,081.08 £1,216.22 £1,486.49 £1,756.76 £2,027.03 £2,432.44 £2,837.85
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £805.06 £939.24 £1,073.41 £1,207.59 £1,475.94 £1,744.30 £2,012.65 £2,415.18 £2,817.71
Llansantffraid £810.07 £945.09 £1,080.10 £1,215.11 £1,485.13 £1,755.16 £2,025.18 £2,430.22 £2,835.26



COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I
Llansilin £797.59 £930.53 £1,063.46 £1,196.39 £1,462.25 £1,728.12 £1,993.98 £2,392.78 £2,791.58
Llanwddyn £833.29 £972.18 £1,111.06 £1,249.94 £1,527.70 £1,805.47 £2,083.23 £2,499.88 £2,916.53
Machynlleth £906.01 £1,057.01 £1,208.01 £1,359.01 £1,661.01 £1,963.01 £2,265.02 £2,718.02 £3,171.02
Manafon £820.70 £957.48 £1,094.27 £1,231.05 £1,504.62 £1,778.18 £2,051.75 £2,462.10 £2,872.45
Meifod £806.64 £941.08 £1,075.52 £1,209.96 £1,478.84 £1,747.72 £2,016.60 £2,419.92 £2,823.24
Mochdre with Penstrowed £810.42 £945.49 £1,080.56 £1,215.63 £1,485.77 £1,755.91 £2,026.05 £2,431.26 £2,836.47
Montgomery £819.60 £956.20 £1,092.80 £1,229.40 £1,502.60 £1,775.80 £2,049.00 £2,458.80 £2,868.60
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £892.55 £1,041.30 £1,190.06 £1,338.82 £1,636.34 £1,933.85 £2,231.37 £2,677.64 £3,123.91
Pen Y Bont Fawr £819.80 £956.43 £1,093.07 £1,229.70 £1,502.97 £1,776.23 £2,049.50 £2,459.40 £2,869.30
Trefeglwys £799.79 £933.08 £1,066.38 £1,199.68 £1,466.28 £1,732.87 £1,999.47 £2,399.36 £2,799.25
Tregynon £818.70 £955.15 £1,091.60 £1,228.05 £1,500.95 £1,773.85 £2,046.75 £2,456.10 £2,865.45
Trewern £811.87 £947.19 £1,082.50 £1,217.81 £1,488.43 £1,759.06 £2,029.68 £2,435.62 £2,841.56
Welshpool £897.81 £1,047.45 £1,197.08 £1,346.72 £1,645.99 £1,945.26 £2,244.53 £2,693.44 £3,142.35



RADNORSHIRE

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Abbeycwmhir £811.11 £946.29 £1,081.48 £1,216.66 £1,487.03 £1,757.40 £2,027.77 £2,433.32 £2,838.87
Aberedw £794.76 £927.22 £1,059.68 £1,192.14 £1,457.06 £1,721.98 £1,986.90 £2,384.28 £2,781.66
Beguildy £808.80 £943.60 £1,078.40 £1,213.20 £1,482.80 £1,752.40 £2,022.00 £2,426.40 £2,830.80
Clyro £800.33 £933.71 £1,067.10 £1,200.49 £1,467.27 £1,734.04 £2,000.82 £2,400.98 £2,801.14
Disserth & Trecoed £806.77 £941.24 £1,075.70 £1,210.16 £1,479.08 £1,748.01 £2,016.93 £2,420.32 £2,823.71
Gladestry £801.71 £935.32 £1,068.94 £1,202.56 £1,469.80 £1,737.03 £2,004.27 £2,405.12 £2,805.97
Glasbury £804.63 £938.73 £1,072.84 £1,206.94 £1,475.15 £1,743.36 £2,011.57 £2,413.88 £2,816.19
Glascwm £803.91 £937.89 £1,071.88 £1,205.86 £1,473.83 £1,741.80 £2,009.77 £2,411.72 £2,813.67
Knighton £828.33 £966.38 £1,104.44 £1,242.49 £1,518.60 £1,794.71 £2,070.82 £2,484.98 £2,899.14
Llanbadarn Fawr £805.61 £939.87 £1,074.14 £1,208.41 £1,476.95 £1,745.48 £2,014.02 £2,416.82 £2,819.62
Llanbadarn Fynydd £811.47 £946.71 £1,081.96 £1,217.20 £1,487.69 £1,758.18 £2,028.67 £2,434.40 £2,840.13
Llanbister £807.45 £942.03 £1,076.60 £1,211.18 £1,480.33 £1,749.48 £2,018.63 £2,422.36 £2,826.09
Llanddewi Ystradenny £799.07 £932.24 £1,065.42 £1,198.60 £1,464.96 £1,731.31 £1,997.67 £2,397.20 £2,796.73
Llandrindod Wells £837.65 £977.26 £1,116.87 £1,256.48 £1,535.70 £1,814.92 £2,094.13 £2,512.96 £2,931.79
Llanelwedd £801.40 £934.97 £1,068.53 £1,202.10 £1,469.23 £1,736.37 £2,003.50 £2,404.20 £2,804.90
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £809.93 £944.91 £1,079.90 £1,214.89 £1,484.87 £1,754.84 £2,024.82 £2,429.78 £2,834.74
Llangunllo £802.45 £936.19 £1,069.93 £1,203.67 £1,471.15 £1,738.63 £2,006.12 £2,407.34 £2,808.56
Llanyre £806.13 £940.49 £1,074.84 £1,209.20 £1,477.91 £1,746.62 £2,015.33 £2,418.40 £2,821.47
Nantmel £810.05 £945.06 £1,080.07 £1,215.08 £1,485.10 £1,755.12 £2,025.13 £2,430.16 £2,835.19
New Radnor £811.95 £947.28 £1,082.60 £1,217.93 £1,488.58 £1,759.23 £2,029.88 £2,435.86 £2,841.84
Old Radnor £806.20 £940.57 £1,074.93 £1,209.30 £1,478.03 £1,746.77 £2,015.50 £2,418.60 £2,821.70
Painscastle £796.65 £929.42 £1,062.20 £1,194.97 £1,460.52 £1,726.07 £1,991.62 £2,389.94 £2,788.26
Penybont & Llandegley £809.61 £944.55 £1,079.48 £1,214.42 £1,484.29 £1,754.16 £2,024.03 £2,428.84 £2,833.65
Presteigne & Norton £828.17 £966.19 £1,104.22 £1,242.25 £1,518.31 £1,794.36 £2,070.42 £2,484.50 £2,898.58
Rhayader £821.11 £957.96 £1,094.81 £1,231.66 £1,505.36 £1,779.06 £2,052.77 £2,463.32 £2,873.87
St Harmon £814.11 £949.79 £1,085.48 £1,221.16 £1,492.53 £1,763.90 £2,035.27 £2,442.32 £2,849.37
Whitton £800.13 £933.49 £1,066.84 £1,200.20 £1,466.91 £1,733.62 £2,000.33 £2,400.40 £2,800.47



being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(h) above by the number 
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 (1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular Valuation Band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different Valuation Bands.

2.2. THAT it be noted for the year 2018/2019 the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 
Police has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:

                     Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H      I

£
149.71

£
174.66

£
199.61

£
224.56

£
274.46

£
324.36

£
374.27

£
449.12

£
523.97

2.3. THAT, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(i) and
2.2 above, the Council in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for 
the year 2018/2019 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below.



BRECKNOCKSHIRE/SIR FRYCHEINIOG

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED Council Tax Band Charges

A B C D E F G H I
Brecon £1,014.07 £1,183.09 £1,352.10 £1,521.11 £1,859.13 £2,197.16 £2,535.18 £3,042.22 £3,549.26
Bronllys £960.97 £1,121.13 £1,281.29 £1,441.45 £1,761.77 £2,082.09 £2,402.42 £2,882.90 £3,363.38
Builth Wells £1,000.03 £1,166.71 £1,333.38 £1,500.05 £1,833.39 £2,166.74 £2,500.08 £3,000.10 £3,500.12
Cilmery £953.62 £1,112.56 £1,271.49 £1,430.43 £1,748.30 £2,066.18 £2,384.05 £2,860.86 £3,337.67
Cray £967.05 £1,128.23 £1,289.40 £1,450.58 £1,772.93 £2,095.28 £2,417.63 £2,901.16 £3,384.69
Crickhowell £970.63 £1,132.41 £1,294.18 £1,455.95 £1,779.49 £2,103.04 £2,426.58 £2,911.90 £3,397.22
Duhonw £948.30 £1,106.35 £1,264.40 £1,422.45 £1,738.55 £2,054.65 £2,370.75 £2,844.90 £3,319.05
Erwood £955.59 £1,114.86 £1,274.12 £1,433.39 £1,751.92 £2,070.45 £2,388.98 £2,866.78 £3,344.58
Felinfach £957.31 £1,116.87 £1,276.42 £1,435.97 £1,755.07 £2,074.18 £2,393.28 £2,871.94 £3,350.60
Glyn Tarrell £963.47 £1,124.05 £1,284.63 £1,445.21 £1,766.37 £2,087.53 £2,408.68 £2,890.42 £3,372.16
Gwernyfed £954.82 £1,113.96 £1,273.09 £1,432.23 £1,750.50 £2,068.78 £2,387.05 £2,864.46 £3,341.87
Hay-on-Wye £974.19 £1,136.56 £1,298.92 £1,461.29 £1,786.02 £2,110.75 £2,435.48 £2,922.58 £3,409.68
Honddu Isaf £945.17 £1,102.70 £1,260.23 £1,417.76 £1,732.82 £2,047.88 £2,362.93 £2,835.52 £3,308.11
Llanafanfawr £949.37 £1,107.60 £1,265.83 £1,424.06 £1,740.52 £2,056.98 £2,373.43 £2,848.12 £3,322.81
Llanddew £956.44 £1,115.85 £1,275.25 £1,434.66 £1,753.47 £2,072.29 £2,391.10 £2,869.32 £3,347.54
Cwmdu and District £955.67 £1,114.95 £1,274.23 £1,433.51 £1,752.07 £2,070.63 £2,389.18 £2,867.02 £3,344.86
Llanfrynach £966.19 £1,127.22 £1,288.25 £1,449.28 £1,771.34 £2,093.40 £2,415.47 £2,898.56 £3,381.65
Llangammarch £966.96 £1,128.12 £1,289.28 £1,450.44 £1,772.76 £2,095.08 £2,417.40 £2,900.88 £3,384.36
Llangattock £965.53 £1,126.46 £1,287.38 £1,448.30 £1,770.14 £2,091.99 £2,413.83 £2,896.60 £3,379.37
Llangorse £957.47 £1,117.05 £1,276.63 £1,436.21 £1,755.37 £2,074.53 £2,393.68 £2,872.42 £3,351.16
Llangynidr £958.87 £1,118.69 £1,278.50 £1,438.31 £1,757.93 £2,077.56 £2,397.18 £2,876.62 £3,356.06
Llanigon £954.65 £1,113.76 £1,272.87 £1,431.98 £1,750.20 £2,068.42 £2,386.63 £2,863.96 £3,341.29
Llanwrthwl £960.79 £1,120.92 £1,281.05 £1,441.18 £1,761.44 £2,081.70 £2,401.97 £2,882.36 £3,362.75
Llanwrtyd Wells £974.17 £1,136.53 £1,298.89 £1,461.25 £1,785.97 £2,110.69 £2,435.42 £2,922.50 £3,409.58
Llywel £966.08 £1,127.09 £1,288.11 £1,449.12 £1,771.15 £2,093.17 £2,415.20 £2,898.24 £3,381.28
Maescar £963.81 £1,124.44 £1,285.08 £1,445.71 £1,766.98 £2,088.25 £2,409.52 £2,891.42 £3,373.32
Merthyr Cynog £964.79 £1,125.58 £1,286.38 £1,447.18 £1,768.78 £2,090.37 £2,411.97 £2,894.36 £3,376.75
Talgarth £991.73 £1,157.01 £1,322.30 £1,487.59 £1,818.17 £2,148.74 £2,479.32 £2,975.18 £3,471.04
Talybont-on-Usk £970.56 £1,132.32 £1,294.08 £1,455.84 £1,779.36 £2,102.88 £2,426.40 £2,911.68 £3,396.96
Tawe Uchaf £971.61 £1,133.55 £1,295.48 £1,457.42 £1,781.29 £2,105.16 £2,429.03 £2,914.84 £3,400.65
Trallong £950.34 £1,108.73 £1,267.12 £1,425.51 £1,742.29 £2,059.07 £2,375.85 £2,851.02 £3,326.19
Treflys £953.74 £1,112.70 £1,271.65 £1,430.61 £1,748.52 £2,066.44 £2,384.35 £2,861.22 £3,338.09
Vale of Grwyney £952.69 £1,111.47 £1,270.25 £1,429.03 £1,746.59 £2,064.15 £2,381.72 £2,858.06 £3,334.40
Yscir £950.51 £1,108.92 £1,267.34 £1,425.76 £1,742.60 £2,059.43 £2,376.27 £2,851.52 £3,326.77
Ystradfellte £967.31 £1,128.52 £1,289.74 £1,450.96 £1,773.40 £2,095.83 £2,418.27 £2,901.92 £3,385.57
Ystradgynlais £1,001.53 £1,168.45 £1,335.37 £1,502.29 £1,836.13 £2,169.97 £2,503.82 £3,004.58 £3,505.34





MONTGOMERYSHIRE/SIR DREFALDWYN

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 

A B C D E F G H I

Aberhafesp £958.74 £1,118.53 £1,278.32 £1,438.11 £1,757.69 £2,077.27 £2,396.85 £2,876.22 £3,355.59
Banwy £960.28 £1,120.33 £1,280.37 £1,440.42 £1,760.51 £2,080.61 £2,400.70 £2,880.84 £3,360.98
Bausley with Criggion £958.51 £1,118.26 £1,278.01 £1,437.76 £1,757.26 £2,076.76 £2,396.27 £2,875.52 £3,354.77
Berriew £950.89 £1,109.38 £1,267.86 £1,426.34 £1,743.30 £2,060.27 £2,377.23 £2,852.68 £3,328.13
Betws Cedewain £961.70 £1,121.98 £1,282.27 £1,442.55 £1,763.12 £2,083.68 £2,404.25 £2,885.10 £3,365.95
Cadfarch £956.23 £1,115.60 £1,274.97 £1,434.34 £1,753.08 £2,071.82 £2,390.57 £2,868.68 £3,346.79
Caersws £969.50 £1,131.08 £1,292.67 £1,454.25 £1,777.42 £2,100.58 £2,423.75 £2,908.50 £3,393.25
Carno £969.05 £1,130.55 £1,292.06 £1,453.57 £1,776.59 £2,099.60 £2,422.62 £2,907.14 £3,391.66
Carreghofa £966.29 £1,127.33 £1,288.38 £1,449.43 £1,771.53 £2,093.62 £2,415.72 £2,898.86 £3,382.00
Castle Caereinion £964.73 £1,125.51 £1,286.30 £1,447.09 £1,768.67 £2,090.24 £2,411.82 £2,894.18 £3,376.54
Churchstoke £959.68 £1,119.63 £1,279.57 £1,439.52 £1,759.41 £2,079.31 £2,399.20 £2,879.04 £3,358.88
Dwyrhiw £952.70 £1,111.48 £1,270.27 £1,429.05 £1,746.62 £2,064.18 £2,381.75 £2,858.10 £3,334.45
Forden £967.42 £1,128.66 £1,289.89 £1,451.13 £1,773.60 £2,096.08 £2,418.55 £2,902.26 £3,385.97
Glantwymyn £955.23 £1,114.43 £1,273.64 £1,432.84 £1,751.25 £2,069.66 £2,388.07 £2,865.68 £3,343.29
Guilsfield £953.43 £1,112.34 £1,271.24 £1,430.15 £1,747.96 £2,065.77 £2,383.58 £2,860.30 £3,337.02
Kerry £961.51 £1,121.76 £1,282.01 £1,442.26 £1,762.76 £2,083.26 £2,403.77 £2,884.52 £3,365.27
Llanbrynmair £960.19 £1,120.22 £1,280.25 £1,440.28 £1,760.34 £2,080.40 £2,400.47 £2,880.56 £3,360.65
Llandinam £963.64 £1,124.25 £1,284.85 £1,445.46 £1,766.67 £2,087.89 £2,409.10 £2,890.92 £3,372.74
Llandrinio and Arddleen £957.61 £1,117.21 £1,276.81 £1,436.41 £1,755.61 £2,074.81 £2,394.02 £2,872.82 £3,351.62
Llandysilio £962.34 £1,122.73 £1,283.12 £1,443.51 £1,764.29 £2,085.07 £2,405.85 £2,887.02 £3,368.19
Abermule with Llandyssil £975.09 £1,137.60 £1,300.12 £1,462.63 £1,787.66 £2,112.69 £2,437.72 £2,925.26 £3,412.80
Llanerfyl £956.75 £1,116.21 £1,275.67 £1,435.13 £1,754.05 £2,072.97 £2,391.88 £2,870.26 £3,348.64
LLanfair Caereinion £976.13 £1,138.81 £1,301.50 £1,464.19 £1,789.57 £2,114.94 £2,440.32 £2,928.38 £3,416.44
Llanfechain £966.87 £1,128.01 £1,289.16 £1,450.30 £1,772.59 £2,094.88 £2,417.17 £2,900.60 £3,384.03
Llanfihangel £970.57 £1,132.33 £1,294.09 £1,455.85 £1,779.37 £2,102.89 £2,426.42 £2,911.70 £3,396.98
Llanfyllin £968.97 £1,130.46 £1,291.96 £1,453.45 £1,776.44 £2,099.43 £2,422.42 £2,906.90 £3,391.38
Llangedwyn £952.45 £1,111.19 £1,269.93 £1,428.67 £1,746.15 £2,063.63 £2,381.12 £2,857.34 £3,333.56
Llangurig £949.55 £1,107.81 £1,266.07 £1,424.33 £1,740.85 £2,057.37 £2,373.88 £2,848.66 £3,323.44
Llangyniew £958.12 £1,117.81 £1,277.49 £1,437.18 £1,756.55 £2,075.93 £2,395.30 £2,874.36 £3,353.42
Llangynog £966.40 £1,127.47 £1,288.53 £1,449.60 £1,771.73 £2,093.87 £2,416.00 £2,899.20 £3,382.40
Llanidloes £1,016.81 £1,186.28 £1,355.75 £1,525.22 £1,864.16 £2,203.10 £2,542.03 £3,050.44 £3,558.85
Llanidloes Without £960.52 £1,120.61 £1,280.69 £1,440.78 £1,760.95 £2,081.13 £2,401.30 £2,881.56 £3,361.82



COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 
A B C D E F G H I

Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £954.77 £1,113.89 £1,273.02 £1,432.15 £1,750.41 £2,068.66 £2,386.92 £2,864.30 £3,341.68
Llansantffraid £959.78 £1,119.74 £1,279.71 £1,439.67 £1,759.60 £2,079.52 £2,399.45 £2,879.34 £3,359.23
Llansilin £947.30 £1,105.18 £1,263.07 £1,420.95 £1,736.72 £2,052.48 £2,368.25 £2,841.90 £3,315.55
Llanwddyn £983.00 £1,146.83 £1,310.67 £1,474.50 £1,802.17 £2,129.83 £2,457.50 £2,949.00 £3,440.50
Machynlleth £1,055.71 £1,231.67 £1,407.62 £1,583.57 £1,935.47 £2,287.38 £2,639.28 £3,167.14 £3,695.00
Manafon £970.41 £1,132.14 £1,293.88 £1,455.61 £1,779.08 £2,102.55 £2,426.02 £2,911.22 £3,396.42
Meifod £956.35 £1,115.74 £1,275.13 £1,434.52 £1,753.30 £2,072.08 £2,390.87 £2,869.04 £3,347.21
Mochdre with Penstrowed £960.13 £1,120.15 £1,280.17 £1,440.19 £1,760.23 £2,080.27 £2,400.32 £2,880.38 £3,360.44
Montgomery £969.31 £1,130.86 £1,292.41 £1,453.96 £1,777.06 £2,100.16 £2,423.27 £2,907.92 £3,392.57
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £1,042.25 £1,215.96 £1,389.67 £1,563.38 £1,910.80 £2,258.22 £2,605.63 £3,126.76 £3,647.89
Pen Y Bont Fawr £969.51 £1,131.09 £1,292.68 £1,454.26 £1,777.43 £2,100.60 £2,423.77 £2,908.52 £3,393.27
Trefeglwys £949.49 £1,107.74 £1,265.99 £1,424.24 £1,740.74 £2,057.24 £2,373.73 £2,848.48 £3,323.23
Tregynon £968.41 £1,129.81 £1,291.21 £1,452.61 £1,775.41 £2,098.21 £2,421.02 £2,905.22 £3,389.42
Trewern £961.58 £1,121.84 £1,282.11 £1,442.37 £1,762.90 £2,083.42 £2,403.95 £2,884.74 £3,365.53
Welshpool £1,047.52 £1,222.11 £1,396.69 £1,571.28 £1,920.45 £2,269.63 £2,618.80 £3,142.56 £3,666.32



RADNORSHIRE/SIR FAESYFED

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 

A B C D E F G H I

Abbeycwmhir £960.81 £1,120.95 £1,281.08 £1,441.22 £1,761.49 £2,081.76 £2,402.03 £2,882.44 £3,362.85
Aberedw £944.47 £1,101.88 £1,259.29 £1,416.70 £1,731.52 £2,046.34 £2,361.17 £2,833.40 £3,305.63
Beguildy £958.51 £1,118.26 £1,278.01 £1,437.76 £1,757.26 £2,076.76 £2,396.27 £2,875.52 £3,354.77
Clyro £950.03 £1,108.37 £1,266.71 £1,425.05 £1,741.73 £2,058.41 £2,375.08 £2,850.10 £3,325.12
Disserth & Trecoed £956.48 £1,115.89 £1,275.31 £1,434.72 £1,753.55 £2,072.37 £2,391.20 £2,869.44 £3,347.68
Gladestry £951.41 £1,109.98 £1,268.55 £1,427.12 £1,744.26 £2,061.40 £2,378.53 £2,854.24 £3,329.95
Glasbury £954.33 £1,113.39 £1,272.44 £1,431.50 £1,749.61 £2,067.72 £2,385.83 £2,863.00 £3,340.17
Glascwm £953.61 £1,112.55 £1,271.48 £1,430.42 £1,748.29 £2,066.16 £2,384.03 £2,860.84 £3,337.65
Knighton £978.03 £1,141.04 £1,304.04 £1,467.05 £1,793.06 £2,119.07 £2,445.08 £2,934.10 £3,423.12
Llanbadarn Fawr £955.31 £1,114.53 £1,273.75 £1,432.97 £1,751.41 £2,069.85 £2,388.28 £2,865.94 £3,343.60
Llanbadarn Fynydd £961.17 £1,121.37 £1,281.56 £1,441.76 £1,762.15 £2,082.54 £2,402.93 £2,883.52 £3,364.11
Llanbister £957.16 £1,116.69 £1,276.21 £1,435.74 £1,754.79 £2,073.85 £2,392.90 £2,871.48 £3,350.06
Llanddewi Ystradenny £948.77 £1,106.90 £1,265.03 £1,423.16 £1,739.42 £2,055.68 £2,371.93 £2,846.32 £3,320.71
Llandrindod Wells £987.36 £1,151.92 £1,316.48 £1,481.04 £1,810.16 £2,139.28 £2,468.40 £2,962.08 £3,455.76
Llanelwedd £951.11 £1,109.62 £1,268.14 £1,426.66 £1,743.70 £2,060.73 £2,377.77 £2,853.32 £3,328.87
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £959.63 £1,119.57 £1,279.51 £1,439.45 £1,759.33 £2,079.21 £2,399.08 £2,878.90 £3,358.72
Llangunllo £952.15 £1,110.85 £1,269.54 £1,428.23 £1,745.61 £2,063.00 £2,380.38 £2,856.46 £3,332.54
Llanyre £955.84 £1,115.15 £1,274.45 £1,433.76 £1,752.37 £2,070.99 £2,389.60 £2,867.52 £3,345.44
Nantmel £959.76 £1,119.72 £1,279.68 £1,439.64 £1,759.56 £2,079.48 £2,399.40 £2,879.28 £3,359.16
New Radnor £961.66 £1,121.94 £1,282.21 £1,442.49 £1,763.04 £2,083.60 £2,404.15 £2,884.98 £3,365.81
Old Radnor £955.91 £1,115.22 £1,274.54 £1,433.86 £1,752.50 £2,071.13 £2,389.77 £2,867.72 £3,345.67
Painscastle £946.35 £1,104.08 £1,261.80 £1,419.53 £1,734.98 £2,050.43 £2,365.88 £2,839.06 £3,312.24
Penybont & Llandegley £959.32 £1,119.21 £1,279.09 £1,438.98 £1,758.75 £2,078.53 £2,398.30 £2,877.96 £3,357.62
Presteigne & Norton £977.87 £1,140.85 £1,303.83 £1,466.81 £1,792.77 £2,118.73 £2,444.68 £2,933.62 £3,422.56
Rhayader £970.81 £1,132.62 £1,294.42 £1,456.22 £1,779.82 £2,103.43 £2,427.03 £2,912.44 £3,397.85
St Harmon £963.81 £1,124.45 £1,285.08 £1,445.72 £1,766.99 £2,088.26 £2,409.53 £2,891.44 £3,373.35
Whitton £949.84 £1,108.15 £1,266.45 £1,424.76 £1,741.37 £2,057.99 £2,374.60 £2,849.52 £3,324.44



 

  
 
The recommendations were moved by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
seconded by the Leader and by 44 votes to 20 with 1 abstention it was 
 
 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:

1. THAT the  amounts contained in 
paragraph  2.1 above be accepted  
by the Council for the year 
2018/2019 in accordance with 
Sections 32 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992 
 

2. THAT, the Council in accordance 
with Section 30 (2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992, 
hereby sets the amounts contained 
in paragraph 2.3 as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2018/2019 
for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown. 

To meet the legal requirements 
of the Council to set an amount 
of Council Tax.

7. MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION ANNUAL STATEMENT 2018/19 

Council considered the Minimum Revenue Provision Annual Statement for 
2018/19. The recommendations were proposed by the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and seconded by County Councillor Martin Weale. 

Recommendation1: by 51 votes to 8 with 2 abstentions it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
a) To use a 2% straight line 

calculation for MRP in relation to 
Supported Borrowing.

Statutory Requirement

Recommendation 2: by 42 votes to 16 with 4 abstentions it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
b) To use Asset Life Annuity Method 

for the calculation of MRP in 
relation to Unsupported 
(Prudential) Borrowing.

Statutory Requirement

Recommendation 3: by 44 votes to 15 with 3 abstentions it was 



 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision: 
c) To use a 2% reducing balance for 

MRP in relation to Historic and the 
Settlement Debt for the HRA

Statutory Requirement

Recommendation 4: by 42 votes 15 with 3 abstentions it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision: 
d) To use Asset Life for the 

calculation of MRP in relation to 
Prudential Borrowing for the HRA

Statutory Requirement

Recommendation 5: by 42 votes to 11 with 8 abstentions it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision: 
e) To take advantage of the guidance 

that allows for MRP to be deferred 
for assets under construction.

To match the cost of MRP to the 
use of an asset by a service.

8. CAPITAL VIREMENTS IN RESPECT OF THE HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT 

Council considered the roll forward of capital budgets in the Housing Revenue 
Account. The Head of Housing explained why a number of projects had been 
delayed and advised that the delayed works would be carried out in the first 9 
months of the new financial year. The recommendation was proposed by the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and seconded by County Councillor James Evans 
and by 62 votes to 0 it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the following virements to 
roll forward capital budgets to the 
financial year 2018/19; 
 £1.29m Non Traditional Properties
 £4.33m Welsh Housing Quality 

Standards
 £0.720m Roofing South
 £1.3m New Build Budget 
as detailed in this report.

To ensure appropriate virements 
are carried out that reflect the 
forecasted capital spend.



 

9. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

All officers with the exception of the Professional Lead – Employment Services, 
the IT Support Officer and the translator left the meeting whilst this item was 
being considered.

County Councillors DE Davies, G Morgan and TJ Van-Rees left the meeting 
whilst this item was being considered having declared personal prejudicial 
interests in this item.

The Vice Chair took the Chair for this item. 

Council considered the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

County Councillor Matthew Dorrance moved an amendment, seconded by 
County Councillor Sarah Williams:

“This Council commits to paying the Living Wage Foundation Rate from April 
2019 and implementing any annual increases announced each November by the 
following May.

Furthermore, the Council commits to seek formal accreditation as a Living Wage 
employer with effect from April 2019.”

The amendment was put to the vote and lost by 28 votes to 32.

Council voted on the recommendation in the report and by 41 votes to 17 it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the pay policy statement. 
(copy filed with the signed minutes). 

Ensure compliance with section 38 
(1) of the Localism Act 2011. 

Members and officers who had declared an interest returned to the meeting. 
County Councillor Dai Davies resumed the Chair.

10. CO-OPTED MEMBERS PAYMENTS 

Council considered a recommendation to allow the maximum number of days 
which the independent member of the Audit Committee could be paid to exceed 
the 25 day limit previously set by Council. In addition to serving on the Audit 
Committee the independent member was a member of a number of working 
groups. An amendment was moved by County Councillor Stephen Hayes 
seconded by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander for the proposed review of 
the role and responsibilities of the independent member of the Audit Committee 
to be widened to include all independent members was passed by 45 votes to 9. 
The substantive motion was passed by 48 votes to 6.



 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
(i) That the maximum number of 25 

days for which the Independent 
Member of the Audit Committee 
may be paid from the Annual 
Meeting in 2017 until the end of 
April, 2018 can be exceeded for 
this Council year only.

(ii) That the maximum number of 
days for which the Audit 
Committee Independent Member 
may be paid from the Annual 
Meeting in 2018 remain at 25 
days.

(iii) that a review of the role and 
responsibilities of  Independent 
Members  be undertaken to 
include consideration of 
additional Member resource. 

(iv) that where a variation in 
payments to Independent, Lay 
and Co-Opted Members of the 
Council are required, that 
determination of such payments 
be delegated to the Section 151 
Officer as long as the overall cost 
can be contained within the 
Council’s budget.

To authorise an exception to the 
maximum number of days for 
which the Independent Member 
of the Audit Committee may be 
paid for 2017-18.

County Councillor Phyl Davies arrived at 12.23.

County Councillors Graham Breeze, Linda Corfield, Les George, Iain McIntosh, 
Gareth Pugh left the meeting at 12.26.

11. REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS - DRAFT PROPOSALS -
COUNTY OF POWYS 

Council received details of Boundary Commission proposals to reduce the 
number of Councillors in Powys from 73 to 68 and to introduce a number of multi 
member wards.  Council had until 29 May to comment on the proposals. County 
Councillor James Evans, seconded by County Councillor Timothy Van-Rees, 
proposed an amendment to the recommendation in the report that a members 
seminar be arranged to give members a chance to discuss the proposals was 
passed by 30 votes to 19, and the substantive motion by 28 votes to 17 with 1 
abstention.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
That a members seminar be To give members the opportunity 



 

arranged. to discuss the Boundary 
Commission proposals for 
Powys.

County Councillor Roger Williams left at 12.36.
County Councillor Jon Williams left at 12.38.
County Councillor Karen Laurie-Parry left at 12.40.
County Councillor E Michael Jones left at 12.46.

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 2018/19 

Council considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement for 2018/19. It was moved by the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and seconded by County Councillor James Evans and by 47 votes to 0 
it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That  Council approves the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy

Statutory Requirement

County Councillor Kathryn  Silk arrived at 12.49.

13. NOTICE OF MOTION - USE OF PLASTICS 

Council debated the following notice of motion proposed by County Councillor 
Emily Durrant and seconded by County Councillor Bryn Davies: 

“The horrors of our addiction to plastic are now common-knowledge.  Plastic 
has an important place in our technological development and is in many ways 
an ingenious and revolutionary product.  Nonetheless, it is time for another 
plastic revolution.  It is time to ditch single-use plastic.  On being elected to the 
Council in May, I was horrified by the number of single use plastic cups and 
single use composite cups that are used by Members, staff and visitors on a 
daily basis.  The response to the recent ‘Plastic-free Powys’ campaign 
indicates that residents would likely be just as disappointed.
Will Members demonstrate leadership by asking that Council;

A) Promote Powys as a major plastic reducer
B) Develop a strategy to:

1. Encourage staff and residents to:
a. Carry refillable water bottles and, longer term, consider a 

water fountain in town centres where they can be refilled.
b. Carry reusable coffee cups and to refuse single use coffee 

cups when offered  (for example, by placing a 5p charge 
on single use coffee cups in council run buildings is one 
idea) 

c. Avoid products with micro beads and to only flush paper 
down their loos. Not flushing wet wipes and cotton buds 



 

and disposable contact lenses down the loo would reduce 
plastic in the ocean and help the sewage system. 

2. Encourage food and drinks outlets across the county to: 
a. Offer a biodegradable alternative and advertise a 

willingness to fill people's own cups 
b. Use paper and not plastic straws.”

Council adjourned from 13.02 to 13.51.

County Councillor D E Davies (Chair)

County Councillors MC Alexander, M Barnes, B Baynham, J Charlton, K W Curry, 
A W Davies, B Davies, P Davies, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, E Durrant, D O Evans, 
J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, M R Harris, S M Hayes, A Jenner, D R Jones, E Jones, 
M J Jones, D Jones-Poston, F H Jump, MC Mackenzie, S McNicholas, DW Meredith, 
C Mills, N Morrison, R Powell, GD Price, J Pugh, G W Ratcliffe, L Roberts, 
K M Roberts-Jones, E Roderick, D Rowlands, K S Silk, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, 
T J Van-Rees, E Vaughan, A Williams, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J M Williams,  
and S L Williams

County Councillor Jackie Charlton moved the following amendment, 
seconded by County Councillor Maureen Mackenzie adding an extra 
recommendation

C) This Authority supports and promotes a National Bottle Return Scheme  
within Powys schools  and buildings to cut the amount of waste as well as 
reduce the level of litter that we see across our road system in Powys.

County Councillor James Evans left at 13.59. 

County Councillor Amanda Jenner, seconded by County Councillor Lucy 
Roberts proposed a further amendment:

C) This Authority looks into how it can support and promote a National Bottle 
Return Scheme  within Powys schools  and buildings to cut the amount of 
waste as well as reduce the level of litter that we see across our road system 
in Powys.

This was passed by 34 votes to 1 with 3 abstentions becoming the substantive 
motion. By 35 votes to 0 with 1 abstention it was 

RESOLVED that the Council

A) Promotes Powys as a major plastic reducer
B) Develop a strategy to:

1. Encourage staff and residents to:



 

a. Carry refillable water bottles and, longer term, 
consider a water fountain in town centres where they 
can be refilled.

b.  Carry reusable coffee cups and to refuse single use 
coffee cups when offered  (for example, by placing a 
5p charge on single use coffee cups in council run 
buildings is one idea) 

c. Avoid products with micro beads and to only flush 
paper down their loos. Not flushing wet wipes and 
cotton buds and disposable contact lenses down the 
loo would reduce plastic in the ocean and help the 
sewage system. 

2. Encourage food and drinks outlets across the county 
to: 

a. Offer a biodegradable alternative and advertise a 
willingness to fill people's own cups 

b. Use paper and not plastic straws.

C) This Authority looks into how it can support and promote a National 
Bottle Return Scheme  within Powys schools  and buildings to cut 
the amount of waste as well as reduce the level of litter that we see 
across our road system in Powys.

14. PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

The Chief Fire Officer, Chris Davies, and Area Manager Iwan Cray, gave a 
presentation on the work of the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
and took questions from Members.

County Councillor Jeremy Pugh left at 14.11.
County Councillor Beverley Baynham  left at 14.59.
County Councillor Gareth  Ratcliffe left at 15.14.

15. NOTICE OF MOTION - TO ENCOURAGE WOMEN TO RUN FOR ROLES IN 
POLITICS 

Council debated the following notice of motion proposed by County Councillor 
Liam Fitzpatrick and seconded by County Councillor Amanda Jenner:

“That in celebration of the centenary of women gaining the vote, this council 
recognises the incredible contribution women have made to politics in Powys, 
Wales and the United Kingdom since time immemorial.  

This council will continue to actively encourage  women to run for political roles in 
the future and will strive to assist them in any way it can.”

County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander moved an amendment  seconded by 
County Councillor Rachel Powell to request that the Democratic Services 



 

committee examine ways in which women and other under-represented groups 
can be encouraged to participate in civic life in Powys.

The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee advised that he had already 
arranged a meeting with officers to look into this.

The amendment was put to the vote and by 32 votes to 0  it was 

RESOLVED to request that the Democratic Services Committee 
examine ways in which women and other under-represented groups 
can be encouraged to participate in civic life in Powys.

16. NOTICE OF MOTION - DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Council debated the following amendment proposed by County Councillor Elwyn 
Vaughan, seconded by County Councillor Bryn Davies:

“With stark warnings of community policing and ‘bobbies on the beat’ being cut to 
the bone, new figures show that Dyfed-Powys bucked the trend and has seen 
the biggest rise in the number of total officers and PCSOs in the last five years.

There are 29 more officers in the force area now than there were five years ago 
– a 2.6 per cent rise.

The biggest rise in total officers since 2012, Dyfed-Powys is one of only three 
forces in the UK where overall officer numbers have increased after UK police 
chiefs warnings that community officers were under “serious threat from financial 
cuts. 

The number of neighbourhood officers and police community support officers in 
Dyfed-Powys has also risen since 2012, with 31 more local officers patrolling the 
streets in 2017 than five years ago.

The number of PCSOs in Dyfed-Powys has risen by 45 per cent to 143 in that 
time – one of only four forces where numbers rose. 

It  is resolved that :

The Council welcomes and congratulates Dyfed Powys police and the Police & 
Crime Commissioner, Dafydd Llywelyn, on the news that it is one of only three 
forces in the UK who have increased the number of officers despite severe 
financial pressures. 

The number of PCSOs in Dyfed-Powys has risen by 45 per cent to 143 in that 
time – one of only four forces where numbers rose.”

County Councillor Susan McNicholas, seconded  by County Councillor Huw 
Williams proposed an amendment:



 

“This Council congratulations Dyfed Powys Police and its commitment to 
increasing officer numbers across the force area.
This Council recognises the financial commitment from Welsh Government in 
funding an extra 500 PCSOs across Wales.”

Council voted on the amendment passing it by 20 votes to 6 with 3 amendments. 
Council then voted on the substantive motion and by 24 votes to 0 with 4 
abstentions

RESOLVED that this Council congratulations Dyfed Powys Police 
and its commitment to increasing officer numbers across the force 
area.

This Council recognises the financial commitment from Welsh 
Government in funding an extra 500 PCSOs across Wales.

17. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTITUTION 

Question to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning from 
County Councillor Kathryn Silk 

Can the Cabinet Member explain what contact Cabinet Members or officials 
of the Council have had with the Welsh Government about the Minister 
responsible for digital infrastructure’s announcement on 30th January that 
Powys is to be targeted for connection to superfast broadband for homes 
and businesses not connected under the previous Openreach scheme; 
how many properties are expected to benefit in Powys under the proposed 
new contract; what areas of Powys are being prioritised; how those 
priorities are being established; when delivery is expected to begin and to 
be completed; and whether every settlement in Powys can now expect 
connection to superfast broadband?

Response 
The Council’s Regeneration Team continues to work with Welsh Government’s 
ICT Infrastructure team over the roll out of Superfast Broadband in Phase 2 of its 
programme. We understand the budget for this programme across Wales which 
will cover the period 2018-23 is circa £80M with Mid Wales identified as a priority 
area for investment.

The Superfast Broadband initiative is a Welsh Government programme and 
Powys County Council’s is a consultee in this process.

In July 2017 as part of the Phase 2 consultation Powys County Council 
highlighted what it felt were priority areas for the next phase of roll out.
The second phase contracts (2018-23) are currently out to tender and it is 
anticipated that a Welsh Government decision on these will be known around 
April 2018.

We are given to understand that delivery locations will be agreed through the 
tender process itself.



 

Suppliers are required to indicate what and where they are able to deliver in the 
bids they submit.

Once this process is completed we will then understand how many properties 
may be connected in Phase 2.

At this time the detailed time table for delivery is not available as it has yet to be 
agreed with the successful suppliers. 

As much of the core fibre network has already been installed it is anticipated that 
the second phase of delivery will include a higher number of alternative 
broadband solutions such as community based Wi-Fi systems and other 
technologies. 

A successful Wi-Fi based pilot project was recently completed in the community 
of Crai, in the Brecon Beacons with support from the Regeneration Team 
providing stable 30Mb connections for 75 premises 
https://www.growinpowys.com/crai-project-uk .    

Councillor Silk’s supplementary question was to ask which parts of Powys were 
being prioritised and how members would be advised. In the absence of the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning, the Leader would see that a 
response was provided.

County Councillor D E Davies (Chair)

https://www.growinpowys.com/crai-project-uk

